

<ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 497 OF 2011

B.V. LAKSHMI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. MANJUNATH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 14/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition is disposed of.

Office is directed to send the copy of this Order
to Both the Courts immediately.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[S.S.R. KRISHNA]
COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C.) NO. 497

OF 2011

B.V. LAKSHMI

..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

S. MANJUNATH

..RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This petition is filed by wife under Section 25 of the
Code of Civil Procedure for transfer of the Matrimonial Case

No. H.M.O.P. No. 5 of 2011 titled S. Manjunath vs. B.V.
Lakshmi, pending in the Court of Principal Senior Civil Judge,

Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh to a competent Court at Bangalore,
Karnataka.

Notice of the petition was issued to the respondent-
husband, but despite service, he has preferred to remain
absent. Thus these proceedings are ex parte.

It is mentioned in the petition that petitioner is
blessed with two sons within this marriage, they are Devraj
and Shivraj, aged five and three years respectively. He has
mentioned that it will be difficult for her to travel all the
way from Chittoor to Bangalore to contest the Matrimonial
matter.

Looking to the facts and features, we deem it fit and
proper to transfer this case from Chittoor to Bangalore. The
Court of Principal Sr. Civil Judge, Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh,
-2-

is directed to remit the record to the Principal Judge, Family
Court at Bangalore, Karnataka, immediately.

The petitioner to appear before the aforesaid Court on
13th December, 2011.

The Transfer petition is accordingly disposed of.

Office is directed to send the copy of this Order to
both the Courts immediately.

.....J.
(DEEPAK VERMA)

.....J.
(K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)

New Delhi;
November 14, 2011.